
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 January 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Anna Bradnam 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Eileen Wilson 
 Members of the Licensing Committee – Councillors 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Gavin Clayton, Graham Cone, 
Clare Delderfield, Peter Fane, Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, 
Steve Hunt, Alex Malyon, Peter McDonald and Deborah Roberts 

Quorum: 4 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Sue Ellington, Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Heather Williams, 

Ruth Betson, Nigel Cathcart, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Nick Sample and 
Bill Handley 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held 
on Monday, 8 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. This meeting will be conducted remotely 
using the Microsoft Teams video conferencing system. There will be no access to the 
meeting at the Council offices, but a live stream will be available via Microsoft Teams. A 
web link to enable members of the Press and public to view or listen to proceedings, will 
be published on the relevant pages of the Council’s website, at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

10 February 2020. 
 

   
4. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards  7 - 66 
 



 Guidance notes for members of the public for remote meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 10 February 2020 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chairman 
  Councillor Eileen Wilson – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Nigel Cathcart Graham Cone 
 Peter Fane Jose Hales 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Peter McDonald Deborah Roberts 
 Heather Williams Mark Howell 
 Bill Handley  
 
Officers: Jennifer Holah Interim Corporate lead for Licensing, Permitting, 

Business Operations and Business Process 
Improvement 

 Jane Jackson Senior Resource Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Trevor Nicoll Head of Environment and Waste 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
Cllr Mark Howell commented that he had not discussed any of the proposals with his 
colleague County Councillor Kevin Cuffley who was a licensed Private Hire Driver. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Minute 3: ‘Vehicles’. The words ‘also of concern’ would replace ‘more significant 
than vehicle age’. The agreed amended text was therefore ‘…emission levels were 
also of concern.’.  

 Under 3.8 Age of Vehicle: the number 7 would be replaced with 9. The agreed 
amended wording was therefore ‘…unless the vehicle is less than 9 years old and 
it complies with emissions standards.’ 

  
3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY AND CONDITIONS 
 
 The Chairman set out the supplementary information which had been issued with the 

agenda, as well as the correspondence that committee members had received. Officers 
addressed all the points on which the council had been challenged in recent 
correspondence. The committee was informed by officers that discussions of national 
standards by Parliament had been delayed, however the council could not delay its 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy and Conditions for this. Officers did 
not anticipate that Parliament’s discussion would lead to any changes that would require a 
re-drafting of the council’s policy.   
 
Officers informed the committee of the letters of objection that had been received, some of 
which had been part of the first public consultation. Others had been received after the 
close of the first consultation and before the start of the second public consultation. 
Members were assured that issues and comments raised in this correspondence had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 2 Monday, 10 February 2020 

been considered informally at workshops and had been taken into account.  
 
The committee was informed by officers that the draft Private Hire and
[...]
mbers agreed that the safety of the public was paramount and that the 
requirement for operator door signage increased this.  

 Committee members commented that it was important for the public to know to who 
they should make a complaint about a driver or to send praise; external door signage 
would inform them of this.  

 The committee was informed that officers were looking into the specification for the 
size and typeface of door signage, so that it was legible from the other side of the 
road.  

 Committee members discussed the use of magnetic door signs, recognising that not 
all vehicles had magnetic doors. The committee agreed to delegate to officers the 
drafting of appropriate wording for this in the policy. The following wording was 
suggested: 

f) Hackney carriage vehicles must have affixed permanently on the front and 
rear external passenger and driver doors in a prominent location, South 
Cambridgeshire issued door signage. If this is not technically possible, then a 
position for the signage must be in agreement with South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. 
 

The Licensing Committee AGREED with the requirement for external door signage 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 3 Monday, 10 February 2020 

and considered these requirements were reasonably necessary. 
 
3.7 Age of vehicle 

 Following consultation feedback, the upper vehicle age limit had increased from seven 
to nine years. This brought the policy in line with that of Cambridge City Council.  

 The committee discussed the maximum age of vehicles at first licensing, which should 
be a maximum of four years old for petrol and diesel vehicles only. The committee 
AGREED that ultra-low emission (ULEV) and zero emission vehicles should be 
omitted from this. 

 The Committee AGREED to the introduction of an upper vehicle age limit of nine 
years, from December 2021. 

 
3.10 CCTV 

 The Chairman explained to the committee that the requirement for CCTV extended to 
plate exempt vehicles. Officers considered that this did not impinge on privacy.  

 The committee was informed that the council would be the data manager and the data 
would only be accessed if needed; only council officers could de-crypt the data. 
Members suggested that this should be made clear in the policy. The committee was 
informed that the data was overwritten within 28 days, which was in accordance with 
Local Government Association guidance.  

 Officers informed the committee that it was left to the driver’s judgement whether to 
turn on the audio recording, as the driver was responsible for their passengers’ and 
their own safety.  

 The Chairman informed the committee that several drivers had said that they would 
value CCTV and the option for audio recording.  

 Members suggested that a sign needed to be provided in vehicles, notifying 
passengers that CCTV recording was taking place. It was also suggested that the sign 
notify passengers that the recording would only be held for 28 days. The committee 
AGREED that such a sign should be provided. 

 Members suggested that it should be reported on a quarterly basis to the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee and to the Licensing Committee, when CCTV 
recordings were used and the purpose of this.  

 Officers informed the committee that the CCTV system had not yet been procured. 
The committee was also informed that the positioning of the CCTV in the vehicle 
would be included in the specification. Members would be engaged in the CCTV 
procurement process and officers would also be liaising with relevant colleagues at 
Cambridge City Council.  

 Officers informed the committee that another data protection impact assessment 
would be carried out before the procurement of the CCTV.  

 Regarding i) Retention of CCTV images, reference to ‘hard drive’ would be changed to 
‘storage system’.  

 The Chairman proposed adding the following line to the policy: ‘The Local Authority 
reserves the right to amend the CCT
[...]
hould not be permitted on Private Hire vehicles.  
b) That the public safety factors underpinning the policy were greater than any factors 

affecting competition.  
a) That there were reasonable grounds for the necessity of this part of the policy. 

 
Wheelchair accessible vehicles were discussed. The Chairman informed the committee 
that there were not yet any wheelchair accessible ULEV vehicles on the market. It was 
proposed that on page 52 of the policy, a line should be added to the table to reflect 
having wheelchair accessible ULEV or electric vehicles when the market allowed. The 
committee AGREED this proposal. 
 
3.26 Environmental Considerations 
Members urged caution not to set conditions that would deter drivers from having 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, such as by stipulating that these should be petrol and not 
diesel vehicles.  
 
Regarding the table at page 52 of the policy, it was suggested that clarity was needed in 
the guidance to include other fuel types; reference had only been made to ULEV or zero 
emission vehicles. It was suggested that the council should not exclude alternatively 
fuelled vehicles.  
 
Reference to ‘Euro 5’ rather than ‘Euro 6’ emissions standards was queried. Members 
suggested that Euro 5 standards rather than Euro 6 should be referred to as reference to 
Euro 6 would exclude all vehicles older than 2015.  
 
Cllr Harvey suggested that the council should incentivise the take up of electric vehicles 
over ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEV), by offering free licensing for electric vehicles as 
the City Council had done. Cllr Harvey also suggested that the policy should specify petrol 

Page 4



Licensing Committee 5 Monday, 10 February 2020 

ULEV and not diesel ULEVs. While the Licensing Committee Chairman agreed that these 
were very important matters, they were for a future consultation. Officers advised the 
committee that wording in the policy in relation to this should remain unchanged and that 
other types of low emission vehicles and other types of fuel be looked at as part of a future 
consultation. The Licensing Committee AGREED that it would look at these issues in 
future. 
 
4. Operators 
The Chairman informed the committee that licences would not be granted to operators 
outside the district, to allow for better enforcement. Committee members indicated their 
support for this.  
 
5. Enforcement 
Committee members expressed disappointment that a right of appeal to the licensing 
authority was not included in the policy. The committee had an in-depth discussion about 
this, with members setting out why they believed drivers should have the right of appeal to 
a council appeals panel, before going to the magistrates’ court. Members felt that this 
provided more assurance of public safety.  
 
In response to the concerns raised by committee members, the Chairman explained that it 
was still the intention that referrals would still be made to the council’s licensing appeals 
panel by officers. Committee members were informed that Cambridge City Council did not 
have an appeals process, with all appeals by licence holders or applicants, being made 
straight to the magistrates’ court.  
 
Following an in-depth discussion, committee members AGREED that the right of appeal to 
the council should be included and made clear in the policy.  
 
Referring to the points of concern raised in the letter received from the LPHCA on 9th 
February 2020, Members confirmed that they were satisfied that due consideration had 
been given to all public consultation responses. Members were informed by officers that 
the report to the Licensing Committee had been published on 31st January, which was in 
accordance with statutory requirements.  
 
Following the committee’s consideration of the whole policy, the Licensing Committee 
AGREED: 

a) The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy and Conditions, subject to 
the incorporation of the agreed amendments, and recommended the adoption of 
the policy by Full Council.  

b) That all the requirements discussed were reasonably necessary.  
c) That the incorporation of the agreed amendments to the policy be delegated to the 

Corporate Licensing Manager, prior to the policy’s presentation to Full Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

   

Page 5



Licensing Committee 6 Monday, 10 February 2020 

The Meeting ended at 1.35 p.m. 
 

Page 6



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Licensing Committee     8 February 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Licensing 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Environment and Waste 

 

 
 

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Under the powers given to South Cambridgeshire District Council under the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, (as amended), South Cambridgeshire District Council has responsibility 
for licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers as well as vehicle 
proprietors and Private Hire Operators within the District. 
 
This Licensing Authority seeks to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the following objectives: 
 

 The safety and protection of the public 

 Vehicle safety, comfort and access 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of environmental sustainability 

 Protection of children and adults at risk from harm 
 
As a Licensing Authority, South Cambridgeshire District Council will ensure all 
licensing activities are carried out in line with its policies. 
 
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was produced in order to 
inform and guide this Licensing Authority when administering its responsibilities 
and to provide, its officers, the trade and the public with appropriate guidelines 
that put the Council’s licensing requirements into practice in a clear and 
transparent manner.  
 
The primary focus when administering its functions are public safety, 
safeguarding and wellbeing. In exercising its discretion in carrying out regulatory 
functions, the Council will have regard to this policy 
 
The current Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy applies to all 
drivers, vehicles and operators and was last updated in April 2020. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published its ‘Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ guidance document.  (Appendix A) 

Key Decision 

3. Is this a Key decision? – No 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that the Licensing Committee recommends that the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and Licensing approves the new 
standards, as written as licence conditions, policy requirements and procedures. 
 
The Department for Transport expects these recommendations to be 
implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.  

Details 

5. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published its ‘Statutory Taxi & 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ guidance document.  (Appendix A) 
 
In the interest of transparency, the DfT has advised that all licensing authorities 
should publish their consideration of the measures contained in Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards. 
 
The DfT has outlined that there is evidence to support the view that taxis and 
private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, 
this can be seen in the abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults 
facilitated and, in some cases, perpetrated by the trade and the number of sexual 
crimes reported which involve taxi and private hire vehicle drivers. Links between 
the trade and child sexual abuse and exploitation have been established in many 
areas and other investigations continue. Data on reported sexual assaults by taxi 
and private hire vehicle drivers evidence the risk to passengers; data from 
Greater Manchester and Merseyside suggest that, if similar offence patterns are 
applied across England, 623 sexual assaults per year are reported.  
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to 
issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from 
harm when using these services.  The ‘Standards’ document sets out a 
framework of policies that licensing authorities must have regard to when 
exercising their functions. Given that the standards have been set directly to 
address the safeguarding of the public and the potential impact of failings in this 
area, the importance of thoroughly considering these standards cannot be 
overstated. 
 
Whilst the focus on the standards is on protecting children and adults at risk from 
harm, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations contained within it.  
 

Page 8



There is consensus that common core minimum standards are required to better 
regulate the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, and the recommendations 
contained in the document are the result of detailed discussion with the trade, 
regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department therefore expects these 
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason 
not to do so. 
 
In response to the DfT standards guidance, this Licensing Authority looked to 
identify areas within the guidance that differed from its current policy and 
procedures. It was identified that many standards suggested by the DfT were 
already within the Hackney Carriage and Private Licensing Policy 
 
A total of 9 standards were identified (Appendix B), in which this Licensing 
Authority would need to consider adopting to meet the DfT standards. 

Options 

6. Members may agree one of the following options: 
 

 Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Licensing approves the Standards as recommended. 

 Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member rejects the Standards. 

 Recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member approves the Standards with 
amendments.  

 

Implications 

 

7. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Financial 

8. The Taxi Licensing service is self-funding and the costs associated with the 
service are recovered from licence holder fees and charges. 

Legal 

9. Licensing Authorities are under a legal duty, under section 177 of the Police and 

Crime Act 2017, to have regard to the Standards when exercising any function 

relating to their taxi and private hire functions. 

 

Page 9



Consultation responses 

10. The DfT has advised that Licensing Authorities should consult on proposed 

changes in licensing rules that may have significant impacts on passengers 

and/or the trade.  

 

Consultation was held from 11 December 2020 to 15 January 2021. 

 

The consultation was advertised through a variety of means including; 

 Email to license holders 

 Taxi Trade Forum – 8 January 2021 

 Email to the trade and Key stakeholders 

 Publication on the City Council website 

 

A total of  8 responses were received via an online E-Form survey and emails 

sent to  TaxiConsultation@scambs.gov.uk  (Appendices B, C, D and E) 

 

There have been several CCTV comments received during the consultation.  

Members are reminded that the requirement for installation of CCTV in all 

licensed vehicles is already in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy. 

 

Background Papers 

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 South Cambridgeshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

 Police & Crime Act 2017 (section 177) 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: DfT Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards  
Appendix B: Summary of Proposals and Responses  
Appendix C: Uber response  
Appendix D: Email from
[...]
hat common core minimum 
standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, 
and the recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion 
with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department 
therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented unless there 
is a compelling local reason not to.  

 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, 
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility 
for taxi and private hire vehicle policy was devolved to the Welsh Assembly in 
April 2018. Should the Welsh Government introduce legislation to regulate on 
these issues, the standards in this document would, cease to apply.  

Page 14

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/taxi_private_hire_related_rapes#incoming-286178
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/sexualoffencesinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2017#main-points
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/section/42/enacted


 

5 
 

 All local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other types of 
services, including licensing authorities, have a statutory duty to make 
arrangements to ensure that their functions and any services that they contract 
out to others are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of children. This means that licensing authorities should have in place 
arrangements that reflect the importance of safeguarding and promoting the 
welfare of children. This includes clear whistleblowing procedures, safe 
recruitment practices and clear policies for dealing with allegations against people 
who work with children, as set out in the Working Together to Safeguard Children 
statutory guidance. 

 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
[...]
lementation schedule of any changes that affect 
current licence holders must be transparent and communicated promptly and 
clearly. 

 Where a more subjective change has been introduced, for example an 
amended policy on previous convictions, a licensing authority must consider each 
case on its own merits. Where there are exceptional, clear and compelling 
reasons to deviate from a policy, licensing authorities should consider doing so. 
Licensing authorities should record the reasons for any deviation from the policies 
in place. 

  

Page 21



 

12 
 

4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
 

 Licensing authorities must consider as full a range of information available to them 
when making a decision whether to grant a licence and to meet their ongoing 
obligation to ensure a licensee remains suitable to hold a licence.   

The Disclosure and Barring Service 

 The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) provides access to criminal record 
information through its disclosure service for England and Wales. The DBS also 
maintains the lists of individuals barred from working in regulated activity with 
children or adults. The DBS makes independent barring decisions about people 
who have harmed, or where they are considered to pose a risk of harm to a child 
or vulnerable person within the workplace. The DBS enables organisations in the 
public, private and voluntary sectors to make safer employment decisions by 
identifying candidates who may be unsuitable for certain work, especially that 
which involves vulnerable groups including children.  

 Enhanced certificates with a check of the barred lists include details of spent and 
unspent convictions recorded on the Police National Computer (PNC), any 
additional information which a chief officer of police believes to be relevant and 
ought to be disclosed, as well as indicating whether the individual is barred from 
working in regulated activity with children or adults. Spent convictions and 
cautions are disclosed on standard and enhanced certificates according to rules 
set out in legislation.  Convictions which resulted in a custodial sentence, and 
convictions or cautions for a specified serious offence such as those involving 
child sexual abuse will always be disclosed on a standard or enhanced certificate. 
Full details of the disclosure rules, and those offences which will always be 
disclosed, are available from the DBS. As well as convictions and cautions, an 
enhanced certificate may include additional information which a chief police officer 
reasonably believes is relevant and ought to be disclosed. Chief police officers 
must have regard to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office when 
considering disclosure. A summary of the information provided at each level of 
DBS checks is annexed to this document (Annex – Disclosure and Barring 
Service information). 

 It should be noted that licensing authorities must not circumvent the DBS process 
and seek to obtain details of previous criminal convictions and other information 
that may not otherwise be disclosed on a DBS certificate. Whilst data protection 
legislation (not just the Data Protection Act 2018 or General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR)) gives individuals (or data subjects) a ‘right of access’ to the 
personal data that an organisation holds about them, it is a criminal offence to 
require an individual to exercise their subject access rights so as to gain 
information about any convictions and cautions. This could potentially lead to the 
authority receiving information to which it is not entitled. The appropriate way of 
accessing an individual’s criminal records is through an enhanced DBS and 
barred lists check. 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/dbs-filtering-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-disclosure-guidance


 

13 
 

The Disclosure and Barring Service Update Service 
 Subscription to the DBS Update Service allows those with standard a
[...]
t of previous convictions (Annex – Assessment of previous 
convictions). This draws on the work of the Institute of Licensing, in partnership 
with the LGA, the National Association of Licensing Enforcement Officers 
(NALEO) and Lawyers in Local Government, in publishing its guidance on 
determining the suitability of taxi and private hire vehicle licensees. 

 These periods should be taken as a starting point in considering whether a 
licence should be granted or renewed in all cases. The Department’s view is that 
this places passenger safety as the priority while enabling past offenders to 
sufficiently evidence that they have been successfully rehabilitated so that they 
might obtain a licence. Authorities are however reminded that applicants are 
entitled to a fair and impartial consideration of their application. 

 

  

Page 32



 

23 
 

6. Driver Licensing 
 
Criminality checks for drivers 

 Licensing authorities are entitled to request an enhanced criminal record 
certificate with check of the barred lists from the DBS for all driver licence holders 
or applicants. The DfT’s 2019 survey of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 
authorities shows that all licensing authorities in England and Wales have a 
requirement that an enhanced DBS check is undertaken at first application or 
renewal.  

 All individuals applying for or renewing a taxi or private hire vehicle drivers licence 
licensing authorities should carry out a check of the children and adult Barred 
Lists in addition to being subject to an enhanced DBS check (in section x61 of the 
DBS application ‘Other Workforce’ should be entered in line 1 and ‘Taxi Licensing’ 
should be entered at line 2). All licensed drivers should also be required to 
evidence continuous registration with the DBS update service to enable the 
licensing authority to routinely check for new information every six months. Drivers 
that do not subscribe up to the Update Service should still be subject to a check 
every s

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 8 February 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chair 
  Councillor Eileen Wilson – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya Peter Fane 
 Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Mark Howell Steve Hunt 
 Alex Malyon Peter McDonald 
 Deborah Roberts Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Jon Hall Commercial and Licensing Services Manager 
 Jane Jackson Senior Resource Officer 
 Paul Weller 

Victoria Wallace 
Legal Adviser 
Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 

 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gavin Clayton, Graham Cone and 
Clare Delderfield. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record of the meeting.  
  
3. Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 
 The Technical Officer presented the report which summarised the Department for 

Transport’s new statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle standards, which it 
recommended licensing authorities adopted unless there was a compelling local 
reason not to. Licensing Committee members discussed these standards. 
 
The Technical Officer informed the committee that officers worked closely with the 
Police, who informed officers pro-actively of any information that was relevant to 
any South Cambridgeshire licence holder. Officers were also notified of any 
relevant information through the Disclosure and Barring Service. The Technical 
Officer explained that with the proposed new standard, officers would be notified of 
any arrest and release of a licence holder, in addition to any convictions. The 
timeframe required for licence holders to report this to the licensing authority would 
reduce from 72 to 48 hours. The Technical Officer informed committee members of 
the reporting methods available to licence holders and clarified that there was no 
requirement for the licensing authority to take any action within 48 hours. The 



Licensing Committee 2 Monday, 8 February 2021 

committee was supportive of the adoption of this standard and suggested that 
notification of restraining orders should be added to the reporting requirements.  
 
The Technical Officer explained the process of licence holders undergoing 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks. The committee was informed of the 
costs for this and the subscription to the DBS update service. The committee was 
informed that licence holders were encouraged to subscribe to the DBS update 
service, which would inform the licensing authority if a licence holder received a 
conviction after undergoing a DBS check. Although it was a requirement for licence 
holders to notify the council of any convictions, subscription to the DBS update 
service was a safeguard if a licence holder failed to fulfil this requirement. The 
committee was informed that the licensing authority could suspend or revoke 
licences if licence holders refused to subscribe to the update service or have a 
DBS check. The Technical Officer informed the committee that the Disclosure and 
Barring Service would be introducing a direct debit payment system so those 
subscribing to the update service could pay by direct debit. 
 
The committee discussed the requirement for all Licensing Committee members to 
be trained. The Legal Adviser confirmed that he was satisfied with the level of 
member training provided to date, which had been provided by a nationally 
acknowledged trainer. 
 
The committee discussed the proposed standard for language proficiency of 
licence holders. Committee members requested that the language certification 
procured by the council, in addition to being an accredited qualification, should be 
appropriate for the work that was done by private hire and hackney carriage 
drivers. Members also requested that understanding was given to those who had 
trouble with reading due to dyslexia; officers confirmed that they were aware of 
and sensitive to such issues. The Licensing Committee was supportive of this 
proposed standard for language proficiency. 
 
The committee discussed the proposed standard relating to booking and dispatch 
staff and were supportive of this. 
 
Following careful consideration of the proposed new standards, the licensing 
Committee recommended that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Licensing approved the new standards, as written licence conditions, 
policy requirements and procedures.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.45 a.m. 

 

 


